valued. For all investment properties, their current use equates to the highest and best
use. The Group's finance department includes a team that reviews the valuations
performed by the independent valuers for financial reporting purposes.

Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the Chief Financial
Officer, the Audit Committee and the independent valuers at least once every year. At
each financial year end the finance department:

 verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report

 assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation
report; and

 holds discussions with the independent valuer.

Changes in Level 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting date during the valuation
discussions between the Chief Financial Officer, the Audit Committe and the valuation
team. As part of this discussion, the team presents a report that explains the reasons for
the fair value movements.

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

Property Valuation
Valuation
technique

Construction cost
Cost of

land
 €  €

Cyprus Residential 220.000

Comparative
method and cost

method

 90.000 – 100.000 650/sq.m.

Sensitivity of management’s estimates

Percentage change:  -5% 0% +5%

Value variation  €209.000 €220.000 €231.000

There are no inter - relationships between unobservable inputs.

Amathus Public Limited

  (59)

16 Investment property (continued)

Valuation techniques underlying management's estimation of fair value

For residential properties in Cyprus with a total carrying amount of €220.000 (2014:
€235.000), the valuation was determined using the comparative method and cost method
taking into account the following estimates (in addition to the inputs referred to above):

Cost of property   Based on the actual location, type and quality of the

properties and supported by the terms of any existing lease,
other contracts or external evidence such as current market
rents for similar properties.

Cost of constuction Based on the cost of construction, construction materials

and maintenance cost.

Maintenance cost Including necessary investments to maintain functionality of

the property for its expected useful life.